Property, plant and

equipment 393,945 13,012 406,957
Investment property 11,235 — 11,235
Land use rights 20,432 — 20,432
Interest in an associate — 79 79
Interest in joint ventures — 934 934
Other intangible assets 51,946 26,191 78,137
Deferred income tax assets 9,337 — 9,337
Pension assets — 2,849 2,849

486,895 43,065 — — — — 529,960

Current Assets
Inventories 40,206 — 40,206
Contract assets 290,822 — 290,822
Trade and other receivables 1,422,927 90,392 (8,401) 1,504,918
Amount due from FSE

Management Company
Limited — 12,178 12,178

Amount due from related
companies — 12,596 12,596

Cash and bank balances 447,043 115,162 564,000 (564,000) 562,205

2,200,998 230,328 564,000 (564,000) — (8,401) 2,422,925

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

The Group
as at

30 June
2019

The Target
Group
as at

30 June
2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
statement
of assets

and
liabilities

of the
Enlarged

Group
as at

30 June
2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Current Liabilities
Contract liabilities 224,119 — 224,119
Trade and other payables 1,590,093 109,181 11,461 (8,401) 1,702,334
Amount due to FSE

Management Company
Limited — 24,326 24,326

Amounts due to related
companies — 3,403 3,403

Taxation payable 53,819 10,747 64,566
Borrowings — 30,000 30,000

1,868,031 177,657 — — 11,461 (8,401) 2,048,748

Net Current Assets 332,967 52,671 564,000 (564,000) (11,461) — 374,177

Total assets less current
liabilities 819,862 95,736 564,000 (564,000) (11,461) — 904,137

Non-current Liabilities
Deferred income tax

liabilities 26,787 2,628 29,415
Long service payment

liabilities 21,055 10,794 31,849
Borrowings — — 564,000 564,000

47,842 13,422 564,000 — — — 625,264

Net Assets 772,020 82,314 — (564,000) (11,461) — 278,873

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

(2) Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1. The balances were extracted from the audited consolidated statement of
financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2019 as set out in the published
annual report of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2019.

2. The balances were extracted from the audited combined statement of financial
position of the Target Group as at 30 June 2019 included in the accountant’s
report of the Target Group as set out in Appendix II to this Circular.